

No. 23-719

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PROFESSORS DAVID M. DRIESEN,  
MALCOM M. FEELEY, GÁBOR HALMAI,  
ANDREA SCOSERIA KATZ, KARL MANHEIM,  
AND ROGERS M. SMITH  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
PROFESSOR DAVID M. DRIESEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW  
Dineen Hall  
950 Irving Avenue  
Syracuse, NY 13244  
(315) 443-4218  
ddriesen@syr.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 31, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Section Three Protects Constitutional Democracy from Risks to Its Survival By Limiting Who Voters Can Elect After an Insurrection .....	5
A. Section Three, Like Other Qualification Clauses, Protects the Constitution by Limiting Voters' Choices .....	6
B. Section Three Reflects a Judgment That Those Who Swear an Oath to the Constitution and then Rise up Against it Cannot Be Trusted to Obey the Constitution.....	8
C. Congress and the States Adopted Section Three to Protect Multiracial Democracy and the Rule of Law.....	8
II. The Judicial Duty to Enforce Section Three Applies with Special Force to Presidential Candidates, Because an Insurrectionist President Poses an Especially Severe Risk to our Democratic Experiment.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Founders Recognized the Danger of Despotism and Sought to Ensure Presidential Loyalty to the Constitution, Partly by Limiting Voters' Choices.....	12
B. Many Countries Have Lost Democracies After Electing Heads of State not Loyal to Democratic Values.....	17
1. Insurrectionist Heads of State Have Destroyed Democracies .....	17
2. Elected Heads of State not Loyal to Democracy Have Persecuted Political Opponents and Protected Their Supporters .....	19
3. Elected Heads of State not Loyal to Democracy Have Limited Opposition Media.....	21
4. Elected Heads of State not Loyal to Democracy Have Made Elections Unfair.....	21
C. The President's Power to Impair or Destroy Constitutional Democracy Creates a Judicial Duty to Vigorously Enforce Section Three, Especially when an Oath-Breaking Insurrectionist Presidential Candidate Has a Substantial Following.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Communications Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	26
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	21
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	13, 15, 17, 26
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	13
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964) .....	16
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871) .....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	13, 17, 23, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	3, 8, 9, 25, 27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 cls. 6-7 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8 .....	27
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	24
U.S. Const. art. V.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Isaac Arnsdorf et al., <i>Trump and Allies Plot Revenge, Justice Department Control in a Second Term</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 5, 2023 .....	20
William C. Banks & Stephen Dycus, <i>Soldiers on the Home Front: The Domestic Role of the American Military</i> (2016) .....	24
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) (manuscript at 4), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751</a> .....	8, 25
Liz Cheney, <i>Oath and Honor: A Memoir and a Warning</i> (Kindle ed. 2013).....	9
Gabriel J. Chin & Randy Wagner, <i>The Tyranny of the Minority: Jim Crow and the Counter-Majoritarian Difficulty</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 65 (2008) .....	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess., app. 227 (1866) (Hon. J. H. Defrees).....	24
Lawrence Douglas, <i>Will He Go? Trump and the Looming Election Meltdown in 2020</i> (2020).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David M. Driesen, <i>Making Appointment the Means of Presidential Removal of Officers of the United States</i> , 26 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 315 (2022) .....	14
David M. Driesen, <i>The Specter of Dictatorship: Judicial Enabling of Presidential Power</i> (2021) .....	1, 19, 20, 22, 26
David M. Driesen, <i>The Unitary Executive in Comparative Context</i> , 72 Hastings L. J. 1 (2020) .....	19
David M. Driesen, <i>Toward a Duty-Based Theory of Executive Power</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 71 (2009) .....	15
Michael R. Ebner, <i>Ordinary Violence in Mussolini's Italy</i> (2011) .....	18
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution: 1863-1867</i> (2014) .....	9, 10
Tom Ginsburg & Aziz Huq, <i>Democracy's Near Misses</i> , 29 J. Democracy 16 (2018) .....	18
Tom Ginsburg & Aziz Huq, <i>How to Save a Constitutional Democracy</i> (2018) .....	11, 21, 22
Thomas C. Grey, <i>The Constitution as Scripture</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	15
R. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys, Apr. 1, 1940</i> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael J. Klarman, <i>From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (2004) .....	9, 11
Michael Klarman, <i>The Supreme Court 2019 Term: Foreword: The Degradation of American Democracy—and the Court</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2020) .....	21
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to George Washington (Aug. 18, 1792), Nat'l Archives: Founders Online, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-12-02-0184-0002">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-12-02-0184-0002</a> ...	13, 19, 25
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Adamantios Coray (Oct. 31, 1823), Nat'l Archives: Founders Online, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-3837">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-3837</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/KV2Q-X3EY">https://perma.cc/KV2Q-X3EY</a> ] .....	14
Steven Levitsky & Daniel Ziblatt, <i>How Democracies Die</i> (2018) .....	17, 18, 21
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021) .....	5, 9, 10
Julian Mortenson, <i>The Executive Power Clause</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1268 (2020) .....	12
Jack Nicas, <i>Brazil Bars Bolsonaro From Office for Election-Fraud Claims</i> , N.Y. Times, June 30, 2023 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nik Popli, <i>Here’s What We Know About Sam Bankman-Fried’s Political Donations</i> , <i>Time</i> (Dec. 14, 2022), <a href="https://time.com/6241262/sam-bankman-fried-political-donations">https://time.com/6241262/sam-bankman-fried-political-donations</a> .....	19
Jill A. Pryor, Note, <i>The Natural-Born Citizen Clause and Presidential Eligibility: An Approach for Resolving Two Hundred Years of Uncertainty</i> , 97 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 881 (1988).....	16
Aditi Sangai, <i>Attorney General Appoints Hunter Biden Special Counsel</i> , <i>CNN Politics</i> (Aug. 11, 2023), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/politics/live-news/special-counsel-hunter-biden/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/politics/live-news/special-counsel-hunter-biden/index.html</a> .....	19
Kim Lane Scheppelle, <i>Autocratic Legalism</i> , 85 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 545 (2018) .....	22
Speech of the Hon. John Hannah, <i>Cincinnati Commercial</i> , Aug. 25, 1866 .....	6
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1473 (1833).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 1 (Alexander Hamilton).....	12
Ozan O. Varol, <i>Stealth Authoritarianism in Turkey, in Constitutional Democracy in Crisis?</i> (Mark Graber et al., eds. 2018).....	20
